period prior to such acquisition, such person is obliged to make a mandatory
offer for all of the issued shares of that company unless a waiver is obtained
from the SFC. For the purpose of the Code, the Vendor, the Beneficial
Shareholders and United Will Holdings Limited are considered to be acting
in concert. The aggregate interests in the Company held by the Vendor and
the parties acting in concert prior to the Placing is approximately 40.90%.
Pursuant to the Subscription, the collective interests in the registered capital
of the Company held by the Vendor and parties acting in concert will increase
from 30.94% to 37.20%. The Vendor and parties acting in concert will apply
to the SFC for a waiver from the obligation to make a general offer for all the
Shares in issue pursuant to Note 6 on dispensations from Rule 26 of the Code
by the Executive.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

The effects on the shareholding structure of the Company pursuant to the Placing and the Subscription are as
follows:

Immediately after Immediately after
completion of the completion of the
Placing but before Placing and

At present Subscription Subscription
Number of Number of Number of

Shares Shares Shares
(000) % (000) % (000) %

Vendor and parties
acting in concert 164,286 40.90% 124,286 30.94% 164,286 37.20%

Placees 0 0.00% 40,000 9.96% 40,000 9.06%
Public and other

shareholders 237,366 59.10% 237,366 59.10% 237,366 53.74%

Total 401,652 100.00% 401,652 100.00% 441,652 100.00%

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Directors estimate that the net proceeds of the Subscription will amount to approximately HK$136 million.
It is the current intention of the Directors to use the net proceeds from the Subscription to expand the Group’s
distribution business in Europe.

— 6 —

DEFINITIONS

“Beneficial Shareholders” Mr. Ma Bo Kee, Mr. Ma Bo Fung, Mr. Ma Bo Lung, Mr. Ma Lit Kin, Cary
and Mr. Ma Hon Kin, Dennis.

“Cazenove” or “Sole Cazenove Asia Limited, an investment adviser and a dealer deemed to be
Bookrunner and Lead licensed under the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the